

ANDREW M. CUOMO Governor

VINCENT G. BRADLEY
Chairman

LILY M. FAN
Commissioner

GREELEY FORD
Commissioner

DELEGATION OF POWER

Delegation of Power with respect to Secretary's Office

Agenda #2019-00143

Pursuant to Section 17 of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Law, the Members of the State Liquor Authority hereby delegate the following powers to the Secretary to the Authority:

- To issue notices of disposition with respect to penalties imposed by the Members of the Authority;
- To issue orders of suspension, cancellation, revocation and summary suspension imposed by the Members of the Authority;
- To otherwise enforce penalties imposed by the Members of the Authority, including the collection of civil penalties, making and collecting bond claims, and the imposition of alternate penalties when a licensee or permittee fails to submit a timely civil penalty;
- Upon approval by the Members of the Authority, issue written decisions, declaratory rulings, delegations of power and other documents as directed;
- To serve as the designee of the Members of the Authority to sign certifications of the text of new rules adopted by the Members of the Authority;

This delegation of powers shall be effective immediately and replace all prior delegations of power with respect to any such powers delegated to the Secretary to the Authority.

This matter was heard and determined by the Members of the Authority at a Full Board meeting held on January 9, 2019 before Chairman Vincent Bradley, Commissioner Lily Fan and Commissioner Greeley Ford. The above written delegation of power was approved by Chairman Bradley on behalf of the Members of the Authority on January 29, 2019.

Dated: 1/29/19

Thomas J. Donohue Secretary to the Authority